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W. B. Vaughn of
Chester Dies

„!L.

i /

30ljJd0 SNllNiad J.N3WNa2AOO -S 'O

>•- aiVd S33d QNV 30VlS0d

Chester, .-March" '.9.'̂ Wililam Benja-
mm Vaughn, 63. member of the firm
of fiardm and Vaughn, department
store, died last night at the Charlotte
sanatorium. •One of- Chester's moat
prominent citizens, his. death came as
a great shock to hosts of friends

Funeral wrvices will be conducted
at 3 0 clock • Sunday afternoon • at

church at Chester
in Ever Green ceme-

«/c^, Bauknight,pastoi, will officiate.
Surviving ,is his widow, Mrs.'cieo

Wall Vaughn; a brother, R. J. Vaugh
of Simpson Fairfield county; four sis-
^rs, Mrs Leightner Blair and Miss
Mami^e Vaughn of Simpson; Mrs
Strother Brt^me of Wlnnsboro and
Mu, P. H. Richardson of Simpson,

I steward at Bethel Meth-odist church and one of its most out
standing members, Mr. Vaughn was a
Mason, a Knights of Pyth^is "
m£rnber.of the. Chester Lions cluh

•Vi '̂ p-^criiXPWT
' 71? if.'?' i§

'.ra;^° b;;
"" af.d uf,' 'f

w. J. VAUGHN, 63,
OF CHESTER, DIES

CKESraR, March 9.'— William
tsenjiimfn VhujcIih, uy, a ineinher of
the firm or Murcltn aiul Vaiinri lie-
partiiieiic .stmc, ilied ir.^i ir.lil.Tlliiu
;u ihe Cliarlot'.c .su.nutorlum roiloiv-
iiia- an ouerutiun,

I, Vauhii niiulo u miaiep while i
I In a Florida hotel ubou'. iwo ^vccjv.s )
I URO wlilch caused an injury uiiv- i
slclans said necos.'siiatea an ouer-!
allOll, ;

I Funeral st-rvice-H will bo ci<;uli;yi-
j 0(1 .Sunday a;uuno-ii .it ;i o ocrKi;'
I ft am Bethel Methauiai ciiui.;' h\ I
tlie Rev. I'lnc.cjicv i. Raulmlkir j
Ptistor. Iinenncm will be i:i Kv- '
ersfeen cemetery hci'c, ' i

A native of the J"<ldKe(yii.v sociion ;
oi Falrfleld couiU\', .Mr. VnuR-hii '
wa.i born Augu.st Fi. IS'G, a son of ;
the lute J. M, \'auvl:n ;uul the hue:
Mi'h, Janle Slnipsoti Vauithn. !

Mr. Vaughn joined the sales staff '
of Joseph Wyile and comjjany mi
FJOli and wa.s for iiuinv vcki-.s an !
officer of that ileniirtmrnc .store i
the Wylle firni retired fntin bins-,

j Incsa In 193{i and in i&;:i ^XJ. i
Vaughn and Jnme.s I. Karelin or-' •
ganlzed the Kni'clir. and Viiughii cle- '
purtment stui-e. !

Ho %yna a sujivtird of ncihel i
Methodist church, ii .M.'i.sori. n mem- •
her of the Knfght.s of Pythias and:
a Lion, 1

Surviving are In., widow, ^^r.^.
Clao vVuIl Vauffhn: on© broL!:ci*. i
p.. J. Vaughn. .S'lniii.son; four .sis-'
ters. Mrs. BelKhncr Hlalr, Mi,s« Ma- ;
niio Vaughn, Mr#, i', yj, Jtichani- i
son. nil of .Slmn.-on. and Mrs. 1
Sirothcr Broom. Wlnnsfcoru I

was a' widW and the

. -v • -4.*'
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died

,; '̂5boup^^niglit. .Friday/.^ere•con-
; 4ac '̂d'!?&tTfietKel Methodist Epia-
•.. copalfctfurch-Sundey- afternoon at
,"three?, '̂«itx!k '^y his .pastor, the
'"Rev.."-lPinjcfeej^ h. Baulcnight.
Interment was made In Evergreen
cemetery. Mr.' Vaughn's death

. follo'wed an operation which ho
"/'underwent Friday. After-the op-
, eration'his;, condition was pro-
-nounced^as-'being satisfactory, but

,. complications set in which caused
"•-his death. > .

.'Althbii^inot in his usual good
•health,;. Mrr Vaughn was at his
post-at;Hardih-and Vaughn's last
Thui^ayybefore going to Char-

, lotte'fbs^i^ihe operation, .• and it
-.was'jhCWgfnerally kncwn that he
waifiilil*/iTie announcement of
histdeatiijcame as a distinct shock

to-his.'^mAny friends throughout
thisiaection, for he •was widely

• kndwn^hroughout Chester, York,
FaijfibW, '-and . Union counties,
comingi|in.-contact with numerous
persona in connection with his
worV.at Hardin and Vaughn's.

•Mriv Vaughn came to Chester
to. jcin~Yhe sales staff of Joseph
Wy|ie and Company in 1908/ and
was^for many years an-'official of
this firpi.-..' .'Upon-.the-retirement of
Wylie -arid' Company from busi-
ness'in 1980/ Mr. Vaughn and
Mr. James I. Hardin organized
the Hardin-and-Vaughn- Depart
ment.Store/which has become one'
of' tix^most put^standing. business

-A-'- '•
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.^^i^^ri,'S.of, the'- state.
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possible despite the .
cils of his own party, oi
be past masters in the art m .
is doubtful if, in the annals ol vi.. . ,
tory of the United State.,, there appear, a (
.striking record of political activity than that |o^.Nation

j. MADISON Vaughn. 387 of 3.5 per cent,
Anniston, Ala., 17,734 increase^

In the death of J. Madison Vaughn 4_940, or 38.6 per cent, (n
Tail-field lost one of its oldest citi-
.•sens. His death which was due to pj,pgo' N. D .21,987, increase, 7,63
paralysis, occurred on March 23, at ^ per cent.-
Iris home at Simi)sons. On March 21 jU '36 295, increase 6,458, or
he celebrated hi.s 83rd birthday. He ^ '
-wa? a gallant Confederate soldier and j the tenth city of 100.-
•served during the entire war. He • '
was an elder in the Presbyterian j^Tj|ghvilIe i's the tenth city of 100,000

Church at Simpsons for a number of * ^ population in 1910 whose
years. He was a man of high honor
and Christian character and was loved Population of no other Sou.
and honored by all, who knew him. been an.

He is survived by liis tvidow, who j ^
was Miss Jane Simpson before her nounce
marriage: two sons, Robei-t Vaughn EXECUTOR'S NOTICE
of Simpsons, who was his ^^ainst
father's partner in forming; and Mil- Thomas H. .Aikcn, do-
liam Vaughn of Chester; four daught- hereby notified to pros-
ors, Mrs. T. H, Richardson of Nelson ^be time pveacribed
"Mrs. Marvin Broom, Mrs Strother persons indobfyl to
"Broom and Miss Minnie Vaughn of estate are veq-uested to make ^
Simpsons. payment to the undersigned.

The interment cook place at Simp- Eli^a .\iken,
;sons at the old Aimwoll Cemetery on j Executrix.
Wednesday. Tlie pallbearers were: j
J. W, Richardson, C, B Richardson, 1
'W. M. Parks, C. B, Taylor, J. K. CENSUS RETURNS ^ ^
McCarley and A. Lee Beckham _ DIbPLEADISPLEA'

NEW CENSUS Fr"-'^S iSouth Carolina
r CITIES. I • "With OfficUi'

Executrix.
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Aprit, 1969

T. ELLISON SIMPSON
CELEBRATES 90TH

proved by a three fourths majority
of the Presbyterian presbyteries,
failed to receive a two-thirds vote
of the Refor.med classes. The final

SOUTH CAROLINA PRESBYTERIAN

W. DUNN WINS I SYNOD MEN'S CONFERENCE SYNODICAL SCHOOl
^ JAYCEE AWARD 1969 ' MONTREAT MAY 17-18 AT P.C. JUNE 16

^ Westminster | Bernard Boyd, of the Uni- The 22nd Synodical T-Church. Columbia, was designated j\.crsiiv of North Carolina's Depart- Scltool will be held at Presb
« 1 Outstanding Noting Man of Arner-1 of Religion, and Rev, Richard College, Clinton, on June 10

Massey, of Siiandon Church, i with Mrs. George B. Shepp:
drews Jaycecs, Mr, Duiui _ | Coliinibia, will he featured leaders 1i..aiiren.i, a^ detii; Mrs. .Ah

.il d'Stingui-shed for ins leadership ^,^.,,^-,^1 M^n's Conference this !Brown, of Rrjck !-!i!l, as di
organi^mg a Jayece Chapter j.t the Montreal, Saturday andjand Mr.. Marc C. Wecrsi-

AvJrx.- State^ Central Corrections Ceiiier. j 17-18. Rev, William IClinton, as co-diiecior.
and for organizing the Hallowe'en i m_ of Spartaninn g's Coe-

ISafety Patrol which is now wide-
Ispread across the ntiiion.
' HONORARY DEGREES

BY PRESBYTERIAN

! Presbyterian College, at it- lurtl;-
iconiing camnienceinent, .Mav l.Si'n,
Iwill conter an liOMuitiry no. tor
Iluinuiiutii'S (le.grce on the 'unr:-
Inor oi Soiiiii Carolinti. i'-tobe;-; h

Dt. Mto'e C. Weerstnu. i,-

ton, will lead the iiible Htjnentuii Ch.urch, tmd Rev. .Arthur M,

Mariin. Kxccutlvc Secretary of : WatR- C. Hucy. .,f Atiant
.Synod, wtil^ have part on the pro-: a course on Christiai.
;.':a:n .A! Krii'mg. cf Co!umi)ifi's i;cs-i!:g, .M.-s. Rdiih W'ai-h
We.-ntnin-u-r Church, is president, i ,i; a cour-e on

iiait t"it!zen-hip; .ind i>r

Catdwell. <)•' ChioitJtte. unli i
ANDERSON FIRST CHURCH .un-, •l<ec..ncma:l..n-.

DEDICATES BUILDING on m. \\ im.-s thvim- :..r •„

i-ehruarv 28rd the First Church ,

of Anderson dedicated its spacious Columbia,
„„,j 1 .;f,,, p., 1 C1.-M.1- _ Christians and Internationa.

v;' . •' V . i'vin-uar. a'lird the First Church ' win ue, -miMcNmr, and an of Anderson dedicated its spacious Columbit
degree upon his son, Robert beautiful Educational Building, ''Chnst.ans and Biternat.ona

,...|Through the generosity of theSunday. February 2. 1969, was Other honorary degrees to be | Belk families the New Dimensic
the 90th Hjirthday of Rev. Dr. T. at that time will be doc-j Circle Work; Mrs. H. Kerr T,
Ellison Simpson. He and his pres- jf, divinity upon Rev. Charlc.s j of Atlanta, on the Nature and
ent three small churches of Bleu- ^^ecutive director and church office
heim, Dunbar and Reedy Creek, !inhlding wa.s moved to the rear of
celebrated the occasion at Blenheim ^ Milligan, Jr., property and made into a Counselling.
Church. Dr. Simpson preached a C^rmont Prcsby- youth Building. The Kirk House, Non-crcdit courses on CVc-.
sermon on "The Golden Rule", J®"®" Church ot Dccatur. Ga, An feUo^^ship hall, was remodeled in '̂ds to Worship will be taugi-
mentioning also Golden Days and '̂ o"0''ary doctor of laws will be prpcess. all of which took well L'' Hargrave on M.
Golden Opportunities. conferred upon Rev, John Osman. ^ complete. Rev, John ^^"ssell McMillan on flo.

Elders of the three churches. Pridgen is pastor of the church, ^nd Miss Julia Post on Chris::
Francis E. Coxe of Blenheim, Washington Brookings Thursday of the school
Bruce Summerford of Dunbar, and ^"Stitute. Annual Meeting of
T. C. McSwain, Sr., of Reedy pep rypp prccrytpdY Women of the Church, of
Creek, presented Dr. Simpson, for COMMUNITY TUTORS I PlltjruACCC citc Synod of .South Carolina, wi:
the three churches, a check for HANNAH COLN CENTER ^ rUKCHAStS SITE Auditorium oi
$90.00 "plus. Family dinner was The Methodist Advocate recently i At its January meeting, Pec Dee college, Mrs, George B, Sliepi .
served for the gathering which in- ran an article on the Hannali Coin {Presbytery voted to purchase four president,
eluded Mrs. W. C. Wilson, daugh- Conimuniiy Center, .supporicd byi,.,.„„. , xr n ,
ter, and Jimmy Wilson, grandson the First Presbyterian Cburcb of j" / NEW IN FLORENCE
of Dr. Simpson, from Darlington, Spartanburg, It was .started thirty Beach, for $25.- Services have been started i.
where Dr, Simpson long was pastor, years ago when Hannah Coin asked !establishment of a n^vv church in the Pamplico r

He is probably the oldest alum- help from ilto women of the cliurcli new church, | section of Florence.
nus of Thornwell Orphanage, in this Negro community, —
Presbyterian College and Columbia Recently students of Wofford
Seminary. College and Converse College have

— been conducting tutorial classes to

UNION WITH R.C.A. children catcli up ami get
OVER AND OUT ahead in their stuilics. The center ;

Final vote on the Proposed Plan activities includiiiK seout- ^ V,
of Union between the Presbyterian •'•'"fhTufts, Bible siiidy .md ,
Church in the U.S, and the Re- in addiiion to the armina) i
formed Church in America, ap-jI ..^mEShB

S.C. CHAIRMEN OF
ASSEMBLY COMMITTEES

I hi'ee Ci'mmis.-Jioiu-rs rVoi:: ."-i.-.uii

section of Florence.

vote was 39 to IS of tite prcsby-; Caroliiu. Presbyteries u.- tin- A-i:-
teries voting for union, two to the jeral .Assetnbly this moiirh i-ave •
good. The final count of the classes , been named to chair iim^. .• laiii 1

r

v-nurcn, an the eastern classes mutee on Educational liuituiions;
voted for the plan and all the west- and Rev. Marc C. Weersing, tIte South Aiken Presbyterian Church is no* in their beouriful, spoclous new sane

-ern rlae«<»« vn»»H nn-o.'r.ct ;» wr ' u \r- ' which has been added to the originol building, Orgonired in 1955. the chc-crn Classes votea against it. Conirnmce on World Missions. np^ jqO members » »
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I:4>st-time Accidents
^^-mArrr-^— .

TWELVE PAGES THIS WEEK

Mills Wins Another
Award in Safety Field

^4 I 'w ' #

Sundwi^^ her
i#.glsion' or-the -United States Rubber Company presents daughter, Mrs.
;5^<I^eral.,. .Ma-nag-er's Safety Ayvard to S. .E ••(iene" ol Winn.sboro: one
gJ^Broomey Chairman, Winnsbcro.Mills Safety ComniittcH-- f"' j^ '̂-

' rfos ••-i/r-i) • ' Sisters, Mrs, Frank KaJ-entertained 60 encouragement it-"" caa to everyone woods of Hattiesbm-g, Miss., Mrs.
ithd-in the plant to work safely i-iiid to IT. ^V^ Khiglit of Charleston, Mrs.

semi'aiuiual safe- practice safety in the lionie. Oa be- George R, Sbedd and Mrs T T
Saturday_evening. Feb- half of W. E. Clark, Vice President Eouhvarc of Winnsboro, Mrs; P. C.

County and General Managc-r of tiie Tex- Turner of .Cross Anchoc '-and Mrs.

.•-•"•'• tile-Division. United Suue.s Rubber T. W. Turkett of-.^iimsboro: five
,ManJec..,iPompany.- Mr.- Harrington presontwl broihers. Hugh, Chalmers. Thom-

. #^"-CTWdos-uoixo.n/ . - ——

Bl '

C,-,I|hxnng:tbn; Production Maimg-er, Textile,l)i-
-United Stats.s R.ubber Company, presents

Award to S. E. ••Gene"
g,^roomey Chairman, Winnsboro-Mills Safety Commitioe.

o

Wirmaboro, Sou

Final Rites for
Mrs. Rabb, 58,
Held on IWonday

Wife of Farmer Sherif
Killed in Auto Accident.

Cra\-esiilo services for Mrs, Ray
iimms Rabb, widow of former
i-airfield County Sheirff E. K.

; Rabb, woj-e bold Monday after-
^ ' - uoon at four o'clock In the Mon-

I'ceiio cemetery, Services were
conducted by Dr. R. E. Lattimorc,
oa.sior of the First Baptist Church,
Winnsboro, assisted by the Rev.
Jack Mc.N'air of the Monticeiio
Vioiiiodist Cliurch,

Six nephews served as active
paiiboarers: Tal Boulware. Sam

600Si George Shedd, Allen
Edward Knight, and E. B.

Timms, Jr,
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Page 2 THE CONGAREE COMMVNICaST

ReV. VV. Frank Harrington
Installed At Fairview Church

Rev. W, Frank Harrington has been in

stalled as pastor of the Fairview Presby
terian Church in North Augusta. A com

mission of Congarec Presbytery was in
charge of the service. The sermon was
preached by Dr. J. McDowell Richards,
President of Columbia Theological Semi
nary.

Before assuming his new duties, Mr. Har
rington was pastor of the First Presbyterian
Church in Hinesville. Georgia. He is a
graduate of Presbyterian College and Co
lumbia Seminary. In addition to the Bache
lor of Divinity degree, he has received the
Master of Theology degree from Columbia
Scmina ry.

Mrs. Harrington is the former Miss Sara

Rodgers of Kingstrce, South Carolina. The

Harrington's have two children. Victoria is
four years old and Susan is ten months old-

Mr. Harrington succeeds ReV. John B.

Pridgcn, Jr., who moved to Piedmont Pres

byterian in 1965.

EEIIRL ARY

Rev. Edward C. Langham Jr.
Accepts Call To Trinity Churcl

Rev. Edward C. Langham. Jr. has a,

cepted a call to become the pastor of ib.
Trinity Presbyterian Church in Columbi:
He was installed bv a ctimmissiur of I'la

N| r - nu i-i •; ;u. • . .'n.

P.i:i/il Ikfot'i.' • 1,, 1,; !;i;-\

n-; I'-.-sn-.-

Cbi:.''cl' in Aia-.'n

!l:-i l:l^• ficl ' -.e-'-.c-. •' li-aa • u.i-

: -urou ;nc Vl.f.i- f' :!;-' •-•...tctl ••

THE CONGAREE COMMUNICANT

Authorized by the Presbytery of Congarec

Rev. Cecil D. Brearley, Jr. Editor

Business Address

1430 Washington St., Columbia, S. C.

Published Quarterly

FELLOWSHIP OF BUILDERS

REPORT FOR 1965

The Fellowship of Builders now has mem
bers in niost of the 36 churches in Con-

garee Presbytery. The St. Matthews and
Rose Hill Churches were assisted with their

building programs in 1965. Two other
churches will be helped in 1966. Those
desiring to join this group and assist needed
building programs within the Presbytery
should contact Rev. Cecil D. Brearley, Jr.,
1430 Washington St,, in Columbia. The
following is a report of contributions, by
churches, to the Fellowship of Builders in
1963:

Contributions

Church From Members
Alken, First S 155.00
Grace

South .-^ikcn

BaieslM!ry-Lees\'u!e . : u.iiu
Beihunc .ji)

Blair. Siilem ; ;S5

C.imden. Bcihe>da . . "5 tiO

Morningsivlc
Cayce. Concaree u
Columbi.i. First 5^5 iiii
.•\rsenal Hill .'OOii

Covenant liis.Ou
Eastminsier 205.tit)
Eau Ciaire 11u.itti
Forest Lake 325.ou

Oakland .-Wenue [0.00
Petersen Memorial
Providence
Rose Hill 735.00
Shandon 175.00
Trinity 50.00
Westminster 115.00 Rev. J. Donald Fowler Is

New Pastor of Aimwell

And Longtown Churches

Rev. J, Donald Fowler is the new pastor
of the Aimwell and Longtown Churches.
He was installed by a commission of Pres
bytery in a joint service for the two con
gregations a; (he .Aimwell Church on Feb-
niiiry 6.

Mr. Fowler is a native of Greenville,
S. C., and is a graduate of Presbyterian
College and of Colutnbia Theologictil Semi
nary. Before moving to Ridgeway he served
as pastor of the First Presbyterian Church
in Joanna, S. C.

Eastover, Richland
Edgefield, Edgefield
Johnston, Johnston
LugofF, Rowan
North Augusta, Fairview
Ridgeway, Aimwell
Longtown
St. Matthews, St. Matthews ....
Saluda, Saluda
Trenton, Trenton
Winnsboro, Lebanon
Mt. Olivet-

Sion
Union Memorial

65.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

200.00

50.00

35.00

80.00

25.00

' 30.00
5.00

15.00

40.00

5.00

$3,633.85

f. ..'j-, iiv.u-kIci' ;1 ;• • ir../at 1

the mi.^siun plane

I hough a native ot o.ui Antuniu. I .•

,Vlr. Langham eonsideis .Vlonigomeiy,
bama. his home town. He i.s a graduate ,•
Presbyterian College and Columbia Seaii
nary,

Mrs. Langham is the former .Vhss Eiua-
bcih Kilpairick of Augusta. Georgia. 'I'h,
Langhams have Ttve children.

Those participating in the instiillaiio!-
service at the Trinity Church were Rev I
Sherrard Rice, Rev. Cecil D. Brearley. Jr..
Elder Edward C. Langham. Sr.. Ehlci
Henry C, Bedingcr. Jr.. Elder Clarence D
Bellamy, and Elder D. Dale John^(on.

Mr. Langham succeeds Rev. .Atlrian K
Munzell who moved to Everglades Pres

bytery in Florida during 1965.

Mrs. Fowler is the former Miss Jo Anne

Eiiiott of Georgetown, S. C.

Mr. Fowler succeeds Rev. Joe Beale who

moved to Wilmington Presbytery during
1965.
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THE CONGAREE COMMUNICANT

Authorized by the Presbytery of Congaree

Rev. Cecil D. Brearley, Jr. Editor

Business Address

1430 Washington St., Columbia, S. C.

Published Quarterly

FELLOWSHIP OF BUILDERS
REPORT FOR 1965

The Fellowship of Builders now has mem
bers in most of the 36 churches in Con
garee Presbytery. The St. Matthew.s and
Rose Hiil Churches were assisted with their
building programs in 1965. Two other
churches will be helped in 1966. Those
desiring to join this group and assist needed
building programs within the Presbytery
should contact Rev. Cecil D. Brearley. Jr..
1430 Washington St., in Columbia, The
following is a report of contributions, by
churches, to the Fellowship of Builders in
19651

Contributions

Church From Members
Aiken, First % 155.00
Grace .... .ti. t 'l

South .-^iken 5n;i''

Batobiu'g-l.ccsvillo i O.uu
Bethune •)< oc

Biair. Siile.m liS.S.''

Camden, Beihesda ".s.iio

Morningside

Caycc. Congaree . . "0 C)tj
Columbia, First . , 545,dO'
.•\rsenal Hill .'0.00

Covenant ... IIOUO
Eastminsier

Eau Claire .... ; I(i.Oo

Forest Lake .^25.HO

Oakland .Avenue 10.00
Petersen Memorial

Providence
Rose Hill 735.00
Shandon 175,00

THE CONCAREE communicant

Rev. W. Frank Harrington
Installed At Fairview Church

Rev, W. Flank Harrington has been in
stalled as pastor of the Fairview Presby
terian Church in North Augusta. A com
mission of Congaree Presbytery was in
charge of the service. The sermon was
preached by Dr. J. McDowell Richards,
President of Columbiti Theological Semi
nary.

Before assuming his new duties, Mr. Har
rington was pastor of the First Presbyterian
Church in Hinesville. Georgia. He is a
graduate of Presbyterian College and Co
lumbia Seminar)'. In addiiicn to the Bache
lor of Divinity degree, he has received the
Master of Theology degree from Columbia
Scmina ry.

Mrs. Harrington is the former Miss Sara

Roclgcrs of Kingstree, South Carolina. The
Harrington's have two children: Victoria is

four years old and Susan is ten months old.

Mr. Hiirringion succeeds ReV, John B.
Pridgen, Jr., who moved to Piedmont Pres
byterian in 1965.

FEBRUARY, r-

J'

Trinity

Westminster
Eastover, Richland

Edgefield, Edgefieid
Johnston, Johnston .

Lugoff, Rowan
North Augusta. Fairview 200.00
Ridgeway, Aimwcil 50.00
Longtown 35,00
St. Matthews, St. Matthews .... 80.00
Saluda, Saluda 25.00
Trenton, Trenton 30.00
Winnsboro, Lebanon " 5.00
Mt. Olivet 15,00
Sion ; 40.00
Union Memorial 5.00

Total S3.633.85

Rev. J. Donald Fowler Is

New Pastor of Aimwell

And Longtown Churches

Rev. J. Donald Fowler is the new pasioi
of the Aimwell and Longtown Churches
He was installed by a commission of Pres

bytery in a joint service for the two con
gregations at the Aimwell Church on Feb
ruary 6, w"

Mr. Fowler is a native of Greenville,
S. C.. and is a graduate of Presbyterian
College and of Columbia Theological Semi
nary. Before moving to Ridgeway he served
as pastor of the First Presbyterian Church
in Joanna, S. C.

Rev. Edward C. Langham Jr.
Accepts Call To Trinity Chun.

Rev, Edward C. Langham, Jr. has u
cepted a call to become the pastor of ti
Trinity Presbyterian Church in Coluinbi
He was installed by a commission of Pr
'"'.'tcy o" , I , 31;

M' 1.anei'.ii:; .«

o "be ;i;i.";i-nai >
ne VI, a-i i ! inc t lrucc Pi'-.->;"iv: •

Church in Ad.er.

Hi> last field of Ncrv;c-j in Br.,.-i \'..-

List-grow;ng E.nl Mm.is fc'Id luci-.led •
the ^'tipi:;'.! of the si.uc ol' .Slinu-, (ici
About one-fourth of I'le •.vork!'^ Jeptis..
iion ore .ue ov itu^- .i kU \li. I .,10.;

duties invtudcd the .ire.irM/alio:- 01

.•huf.hes. ic.icl'i'nu. r'e.ieh-ne. ms! p;'. '

Die mission plane.

l"hough .i native eif S.m -kmontc. le

.Mr. Langhiir.i eonsider> Vlonigomery. x
bama. his home town. He is a graduate ,
Presbyterian College and Columbia Seir
nary,

Mrs. Langham is the fornier Muss Eii/..
beth Kilpatrick of Augu-sia. Georgia. Th-
Langhams have five children.

Those participating in the instaHain
service at the Trinity Church were Rev. }
Sherrard Rice, Rev. Cecil D. Brearley. J:
Elder Edward C. Langham. Sr., £kk-
Henry G. Bedinger, Jr.. Eider Ckircncc L
Bellamy, and Elder D. Dale John.ston.

•Mr. Langham succeeds Rev, .Adrian K.
Munzeii who moved to Everglades Pre-.

• bytery in Florida during 1965.

Mrs. Fowler is the former Miss Jo Aniu

Elliott of Georgetown, S. C.

Mr. Fowler succeeds Rev. Joe Beale win.

moved to Wilmington Presbytery during
1965.
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S
im

psons.
O

n
M

arch
21

he
celebrated

his
83rd

birthday.
H

e
-w

as
a

gallant
C

onfederate
soldier

and
•served

during
the

entire
w

ar.
H

e
•was

an
elder

in
the

P
resb

y
terian

C
hurch

at
Sim

psons
for

a
num

ber
of

years.
H

e
w

as
u

m
an

of
high

honor
A

nd
C

hristian
character

and
w

as
loved

an
d

honored
by

all
w

h.o
knew

him
.

H
e.is

survived
by

his
w

idow
,

w
ho

w
as

M
iss

Jane
Sim

pson
before

her.
m

arriage;
tw

o
sons,

R
obert

V
aughn

of
Sim

psons,
w

ho
w

as
his

father's
pai-tner

in
farm

ing;
and

W
il-

.liam
V

aughn
of

C
hester;

four
daught

ers,
M

rs.
T.

li.
R

ichardson
of

N
elson

M
rs.

M
arv

in
B

room
.

M
rs

S
tro

th
er

B
room

and
M

iss
M

innie
V

a-ughn
of

S
im

p
so

n
s.

T
he

interm
ent

took
place

at
Sim

p-
isons

at
the

old
A

im
w

c-1!
C

em
etery

on
W

ednesday.
T

he
pallbearers

w
ere:

J.
W

.
R

ichardson,
C

.
B

R
ichardson,

•W
^

M
.

Parks,
C

,
B

,.T
aylor,

J.
K

.
M

cC
arloy

and
A

.
L

ee
B

eckham

387
o

r
S.5

p
e
r

cen
t.

A
nniston,

A
la.,

17,734
increase

•
crease

4,940,
or

38.6
per

cent,
(n

v
ised

.)
,

Fargo,N
.D

.21,987,
increase

7,63
or

53,2
p

er
cen

t.
A

uror,
111,

36,295,
increase

C,45S.
or

81.7
p

e
r

cen
t.

N
ashville

Is
the

tenth
city

of
100.-

0
0

0
,

N
ashville

is
the

tenth
city

of100,00')
or

m
ore

population
in

1910
w

hoso
1920

census
has

thus
far

Ijccu
an

nounced.
Population

of
no

oilier
Sou.

them
city

of
that

class
has

bcL-n
an

n
o

u
n

ced
.E
X

E
C

U
T

O
R

'S
N

O
T

IC
E

,
All

persons
holding

claim
s

against
'the

estate
of

Tliom
as

H.
A

ikcn,
do-

ceased,
ai-e

hereby
notified

to
pros-

er.t
thorn

w
ithin

the
tim

e
by

law,
and

all
persona

indfbtod
u

said
estate

w
u

voquesic",
Vu

m
arvu

paym
ent

to
the

undersigned.
M

rs.
E

liza
A

iken,
E

N
C

eutrix.
;

C
E

N
SU

S
R

E
T

U
R

N
S

D
IS

V
M

.E
.A

'

N
E

W
C

E
N

S
U

S
FJ'"

S
1S

outh
C

arolinH
C

IT
IE

S
,

i
'

W
ith

O
fficin'
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